

No. 17-1174

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LUIS A. NIEVES AND BRYCE L. WEIGHT,
Petitioners,

v.

RUSSELL P. BARTLETT,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JAHNA LINDEMUTH
Attorney General of Alaska

DARIO BORGHEGAN
Counsel of Record

ANNA R. JAY
STEPHANIE GALBRAITH MOORE
1031 W. Fourth Ave.
Suite 200
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 269-5100
dario.borghesan@alaska.gov

Counsel for Petitioners

August 20, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT 16

 To maintain a damages claim for retaliatory
 arrest in violation of the First Amendment, a
 plaintiff must plead and prove the absence of
 probable cause for the arrest 16

 I. The Court’s precedents support a
 probable cause element for § 1983
 retaliatory arrest claims 17

 A. The logic of *Hartman*’s probable cause
 element for retaliatory prosecution
 claims applies to retaliatory arrest
 claims 20

 B. The Court’s preference for objective
 tests to govern police officers’ conduct
 supports a probable cause element for
 retaliatory arrest claims 30

II.	A probable cause element for retaliatory arrest claims is consistent with the weight of authority at common law	42
III.	A probable cause element that filters strong retaliatory arrest claims from weak ones comports with the purposes and values of the First Amendment	48
CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. City of Raleigh</i> , 782 S.E.2d 108 (N.C. Ct. App. 2016)	45
<i>Ahern v. Collins</i> , 39 Mo. 145 (1866)	43
<i>Alexis v. McDonald’s Restaurants of Massachusetts, Inc.</i> , 67 F.3d 341 (1st Cir. 1995)	32
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	35, 51, 53
<i>Bacon v. City of Tigard</i> , 724 P.2d 885 (Or. Ct. App. 1986)	45
<i>Beck v. City of Upland</i> , 527 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Beebe v. De Baun</i> , 8 Ark. 510 (1848)	45
<i>Beinhorn v. Saraceno</i> , 582 A.2d 208 (Conn. 1990)	45
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Federal Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	18
<i>Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011)	52
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983)	43
<i>Brockway v. Crawford</i> , 3 Jones 433 (N.C. 1856)	47

<i>Broughton v. State</i> , 335 N.E.2d 310 (N.Y. 1975)	46
<i>Brown v. City of Monroe</i> , 135 So. 3d (La. Ct. App. 2014)	45
<i>Cardinal v. Smith</i> , 109 Mass. 158 (1872)	44
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	16, 42
<i>Chesley v. King</i> , 74 Me. 164 (1882)	47
<i>Children v. Burton</i> , 331 N.W.2d 673 (Iowa 1983)	45
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	52
<i>Clark v. Alloway</i> , 170 P.2d 425 (Idaho 1946)	45
<i>Coles v. McNamara</i> , 230 P. 430 (Wash. 1924)	46
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	52
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of New York v. Pub. Serv.</i> <i>Comm'n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	50
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crescent City Livestock Co. v. Butchers' Union</i> <i>Slaughter-House Co.</i> , 120 U.S. 141 (1887)	44

<i>Crowell v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 667 F.Supp.2d 391 (D. Vt. 2009)	45
<i>Dell’Orto v. Stark</i> , 123 Fed. App’x 761 (9th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Delong v. State ex rel. Oklahoma Dept. of Public Safety</i> , 956 P.2d 937 (Okla. Civ. App. 1998) . . .	45
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	31, 51
<i>Dietrich v. John Ascuaga’s Nugget</i> , 548 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2008)	29, 30, 39
<i>Dir. Gen. of Railroads v. Kastenbaum</i> , 263 U.S. 25 (1923)	45
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	24
<i>Dukore v. District of Columbia</i> , 799 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Dyson v. City of Pawtucket</i> , 670 A.2d 233 (R.I. 1996)	45
<i>Eberhard v. California Highway Patrol</i> , No. 3:14-cv-01910-JD, 2015 WL 6871750 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2015)	38, 39
<i>Engman v. City of Ontario</i> , No. ECDV 10-284 CAS (PLAx), 2011 WL 13134048 (C.D. Cal. May 23, 2011) . .	52
<i>Fagan v. Pittsburgh Terminal Coal Corp.</i> , 149 A. 159 (Pa. 1930)	45

<i>Farrelly v. City of Concord</i> , 130 A.3d 548 (N.H. 2015)	46
<i>Ford v. City of Yakima</i> , 706 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2013)	12, 28, 29
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	34
<i>Grainger v. Harrah’s Casino</i> , 18 N.E.3d 265 (Ill. App. Ct. 2014)	45
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949)	41
<i>Haggard v. First Nat. Bank of Mandan</i> , 8 N.W.2d 5 (N.D. 1942)	46
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	36, 49
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hawley v. Butler</i> , 54 Barb. 490 (N.Y. 1868)	44, 45
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	43
<i>Heib v. Lehrkamp</i> , 704 N.W.2d 875 (S.D. 2005)	45
<i>Hill v. Day</i> , 215 P.2d 219 (Kan. 1950)	45
<i>Hogg v. Pinckney</i> , 16 S.C. 387 (1882)	47

<i>Holland v. City of San Francisco</i> , No. C10–2603 TEH, 2013 WL 968295 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 12, 2013)	38
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990)	30
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	20, 42
<i>Jackson v. Knowlton</i> , 173 Mass. 94 (1899)	45, 46
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011)	32
<i>Johnson v. Crooks</i> , 326 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2003)	32, 33
<i>Johnson v. Morris</i> , 453 N.W.2d 31 (Minn. 1990)	45
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997)	15, 42, 43, 48
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	30, 34
<i>Kichnet v. Butte-Silver Bow County</i> , 274 P.3d 740 (Mont. 2012)	46
<i>Kilpatrick v. United States</i> , 432 Fed. App'x 937 (11th Cir. 2011)	24, 27
<i>LaTrieste Rest. & Cabaret Inc. v. Vill. of Port Chester</i> , 40 F.3d 587 (2d Cir. 1994)	32
<i>Ledwith v. Catchpole</i> , 2 Cald. 291 (K.B. 1783)	47

<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, Fla.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maidhof v. Celaya</i> , 641 Fed. App'x 734 (9th Cir. 2016)	26, 27, 39, 40
<i>Mam v. City of Fullerton</i> , No. 8:11-cv-1242-JST (MLGx), 2013 WL 951401 (C.D. Cal. 2013)	37
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet, Ill.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	15, 16, 42, 48
<i>Marcavage v. City of Chicago</i> , 659 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2011)	32
<i>Marshall v. Columbia Lea Reg'l Hosp.</i> , 345 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>McBride v. Sch. Dist. of Greenville Cty.</i> , 389 S.C. 546 (S.C. Ct. App. 2010)	45
<i>McCaffrey v. Thomas</i> , 56 A. 382 (Del. Super. Ct. 1903)	45
<i>McFarland v. Skaggs</i> , 678 P.2d 298 (Utah 1984)	46
<i>Mesgleski v. Oraboni</i> , 748 A.2d 1130 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2000)	46
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011)	31, 32
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981)	34

<i>Mikelberg v. Philadelphia Rapid Transit Co.</i> , 16 Pa. D. 906 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1907)	46
<i>Minch v. D.C.</i> , 952 A.2d 929 (D.C. 2008)	45
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004)	41
<i>Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	53, 54
<i>Moore v. Hartman</i> , 388 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	48, 49
<i>Morgan v. County of Hawaii</i> , No. CV 14-00551 SOM-BMK, 2016 WL 1254222 (D. Haw. Mar. 29, 2016)	25, 51
<i>Morse v. San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District</i> , No. 12-cv-5289 JSC, 2014 WL 572352 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 11, 2014)	37
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	17, 18, 19, 21, 49
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	50, 51, 52
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	34, 41
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	29
<i>Peterson Novelties, Inc. v. City of Berkley</i> , 672 N.W.2d 351 (Mich. Ct. App. 2003)	45

<i>Reed v. City & Cty. of Honolulu</i> , 873 P.2d 98 (Haw. 1994)	45
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980)	32
<i>Richards v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 261 F. App'x 63 (9th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Richards v. O'Connor Managment, Inc.</i> , No. 01A01-9708-CV-00379, 1998 WL 151392 (Tenn. Ct. App. Apr. 3, 1998)	45
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	34
<i>Rodarte v. City of Riverton</i> , 552 P.2d 1245 (Wyo. 1976)	46
<i>Rose v. City & Cty. of Denver</i> , 990 P.2d 1120 (Colo. App. 1999)	45
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	51
<i>Row v. Holt</i> , 864 N.E.2d 1011 (Ind. 2007)	45
<i>Rylee v. Chapman</i> , 316 F. App'x 901 (11th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>Skoog v. Cty. of Clackamas</i> , 469 F.3d 1221 (2006)	28, 29
<i>Smith v. State of Alabama</i> , 124 U.S. 465 (1888)	42

<i>Sorlucco v. New York City Police Dep't</i> , 971 F.2d 864 (2d Cir. 1992)	54
<i>Startzell v. City of Philadelphia, Pa.</i> , 533 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2008)	32
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 930 P.2d 1148 (N.M. 1996)	46
<i>State ex rel. Douglas v. Ledwith</i> , 281 N.W.2d 729 (Neb. 1979)	46
<i>Stemler v. City of Florence</i> , 126 F.3d 856 (6th Cir. 1997)	32
<i>Stoecker v. Nathanson</i> , 98 N.W. 1061 (Neb. 1904)	43
<i>Stout v. Vincent</i> , 717 F. App'x 468 (5th Cir. 2018)	32
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	52
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	43
<i>Terry v. Zions Coop. Mercantile Inst.</i> , 605 P.2d 314 (Utah 1979)	46
<i>Thyen v. McKee</i> , 584 N.E.2d 23 (Ohio Ct. App. 1990)	45
<i>Toomey v. Tolin</i> , 311 So. 2d 678 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1975)	45
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	32, 33

United States v. Leon,
 468 U.S. 897 (1984) 30, 31, 41

Upshaw v. McArdle,
 650 So. 2d 875 (Ala. 1994) 45

Ventress v. Rosser,
 73 Ga. 534 (1884) 47

Wallace v. Kato,
 549 U.S. 384 (2007) 44

Wayte v. United States,
 470 U.S. 598 (1985) 25, 26, 32, 33

Wheeler v. Nesbitt,
 65 U.S. 544, 24 How. (1860) 43

White v. Cty. of San Bernadino,
 503 Fed. App'x 551 (9th Cir.
 2013) 26, 39, 40, 51

White v. Martin,
 30 Cal. Rptr. 367 (Ct. App. 1963) 45

Whren v. United States,
 517 U.S. 806 (1996) 31

Yi v. Yang,
 282 P.3d 340 (Alaska 2012) 45

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. Amend. I *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1254 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1985	9
Alaska Statute 11.61.120(a)(1)	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 C. Addison, Law of Torts § 803 (1876)	44
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	46
T. Cooley, Law of Torts 175 (1880)	44
1 F. Hillard, The Law of Torts of Private Wrongs § 18 (1866)	44
Int’l Ass’n of Chiefs of Police, <i>Building Trust Between the Police and the Citizens They Serve</i> , https://ric-zai-inc.com/Publications/cops-p170- pub.pdf	53
Elena Kagan, <i>Private Speech, Public Purpose: The Role of Governmental Motive in First Amendment Doctrine</i> , 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 413 (1996)	34
W. LaFave, Search and Seizure § 1.4(e) (3d ed. 1996)	41
M. Newell, Law of Malicious Prosecution, False Imprisonment, and Abuse of Legal Process § 2 (1882)	44
Restatement (First) of Torts § 127 (Am. Law Inst. 1934)	46, 47

Matt White, *Arctic Man: Wild Rides and Crazy Nights at America's Most Extreme Ski Race*,
SBNation, July 23, 2014,
<http://www.sbnation.com/longform/2014/7/23/5923357/> 3, 4
